
1

Notice of a meeting of
Audit Committee

Wednesday, 19 September 2018
6.00 pm

Pittville Room, Municipal Offices

Membership
Councillors: Steve Harvey (Chair), David Willingham (Vice-Chair), 

Victoria Atherstone, Matt Babbage, Jonny Brownsteen, Jo Stafford and 
Tony Oliver

The Council has a substitution process and any substitutions will be announced at the 
meeting

Agenda 

1. APOLOGIES

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING (Pages 
3 - 8)

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS
These must be received no later than 12 noon on the fourth 
working day before the date of the meeting

5. AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR UPDATE
Grant Thornton 

(Pages 
9 - 24)

6. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER
Grant Thornton 

(Pages 
25 - 42)

7. PUBLICATION LETTER
Grant Thornton 

(Pages 
43 - 44)

8. INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT
Internal Audit 

(Pages 
45 - 82)

9. COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE AND FUTURE WORK 
PROVISION
Counter Fraud Unit 

(Pages 
83 - 88)



2

10. WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 
89 - 92)

11. ANY OTHER ITEM THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO 
BE URGENT AND REQUIRES A DECISION

12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING
23rd January 2019. 

Contact Officer:  Sophie McGough, Democracy Officer, 01242 264130
Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk

mailto:democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk


- 1 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 19 September 2018.

Audit Committee

Wednesday, 25th July, 2018
6.05  - 7.15 pm

Attendees
Councillors: David Willingham (Vice-Chair), Victoria Atherstone, 

Matt Babbage, Jonny Brownsteen, Jo Stafford, Roger Whyborn 
(Reserve) and Paul McCloskey (Reserve)

Also in attendance: Sarah Didcote, Paul Jones, Sophie Morgan-Bower, Barrie Morris, 
Ian Baker and Jaina Mistry

Minutes

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies had been received from Councillor Harvey and Councillor Oliver. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest. 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
The minutes of the last meeting had been circulated with the agenda.

Upon a vote it was unanimously

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 18 April 2018
be agreed and signed as an accurate record.

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS
There were no public questions. 

5. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION 2017/18
Ian Baker, Director at South West Audit Partnership, introduced the Internal 
Audit Annual Opinion. The Annual Opinion, set out at Appendix 1, was based 
on the assessed adequacy of control; based on risk-based audits which had 
been undertaken during the year and other advice and consultancy work on 
control systems, as well as the results of any external inspections including the 
work of the External Auditor. Overall, the opinion was that ‘reasonable 
assurance’ could be given that there was a sound system of internal control and 
that controls were being applied consistently. 

Mr Baker proceeded to explain that the summary of audit work completed for 
the 2017/18 period was highlighted at page 5 of the report, the reasons for the 
variations in audits planned were also highlighted in this section.  He informed 
the committee that 3 significant corporate risks had been identified during the 
course of the audit programme of work for 2017/18, these were: Publica, GDPR 
and Ubico Recyclates, the details of each were outlined on page 7 of the report. 
He further advised that the summary of audit opinion had identified a healthy 

Page 3
Agenda Item 3



- 2 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 19 September 2018.

position with a high percentage of audits reaching ‘substantial’ control 
assurance. Mr Baker assured the Audit committee that following an 
independent assessment they had been found to be in conformance with the 
Code of Ethics and standards for the professional practice of internal auditing. 

Jaina Mistry, Principal Auditor for SWAP proceeded to give an update on the 
work completed since the report.  She explained that 5 audits had been 
completed all of which had resulted in ‘reasonable assurance’. 

The following responses were given to Member questions; 

 In comparison to other council’s CBC’s position was positive, particularly 
due to the high percentage of  audits reaching ‘substantial’ control 
assurance. Mr Baker explained that they were in the process of producing a 
comparator table, highlighting the position of other council’s in the 
partnership. 

 More work was being done on the expenditure and procurement within 
Ubico and once this work had been completed SWAP would do a follow up 
audit. 

 A number of ICT audits were planned, although these had not yet been fully 
agreed by the ICT support services. 

 Since cyber security appeared to be a common theme across the council’s 
in the partnership, SWAP would make a cyber security audit a priority. As 
requested,  dialogue would be had with the relevant Cabinet Member and 
contract monitoring officer.

 Whilst no council was 100% ready for GDPR, SWAP were confident that 
CBC were doing everything reasonably possible to mitigate the risks and 
this would be recognised by the Information Commissioner’s Office. 

The Chairman was pleased with the assurance level which had been achieved. 

Upon a vote it was unanimously 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

6. ANNUAL AUDIT FEE LETTER FOR 2018/19
Sophie Morgan-Bower, Audit Manager for Grant Thornton referred members to 
the fee letter which had been sent to the Chief Executive of Cheltenham 
Borough Council in April. 

The letter set out the proposed work programme and associated fees for the 
ensuing year (2018/19). She advised that the Public Sector Audit Appointments 
Ltd (PSAA) had published the 2018/19 scale fees for opted-in bodies in March 
2018 and individual scale fees had been reduced by 23% to £38,043. 

There were no Members questions arising from the fee letter. 

There were no resolutions arising from this report. 

Page 4



- 3 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 19 September 2018.

7. DRAFT AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT - ISA260 INCLUDING FINANCIAL 
RESILIENCE
Barrie Morris of Grant Thornton (GT), introduced the report as circulated with 
the agenda. He firstly wished to commend the officers for the good standard of 
responses GT had received to any queries.

He explained that when performing their audit work, GT applied the concept of 
materiality and overall materiality had been determined to be £1,606,000 (2% of 
gross expenditure), though the materiality was lower for more sensitive 
transactions, balances or disclosures. He advised that they had reviewed the 
Section 151 Officer’s assessment and were satisfied that the Going Concern 
Basis was appropriate for the 2017/18 financial statements. They had  also 
identified the valuation of the pensions fund net liability as a risk requiring 
special audit consideration, however, following a  review of this and the 
accounting treatment of the early repayment of 7.1m paid across to the pension 
fund they had identified no issues. 

He informed the committee that a number of IT deficiencies had been identified  
as part of their 2017/2018 IT review.  These were outlined on page 11 -16 of the 
report where a breakdown of the associated risks for each deficiency were also 
outlined.  He reported that 3 new risks had also been  identified during the 
course of the audit that had not been communicated in the Audit plan, these 
included the consolidation of Publica,  Lender Option Borrowing Options 
(LOBOs) and Ubico Vehicle lease. Mr Morris proceeded to give an update on 
each new identified risk.  He reported that the Council had decided not to 
consolidate Publica into the Group’s accounts for 2017/18, however, the council 
would monitor this position on an annual basis to see if the position changes. 
Whilst the LOBO’s had been subjected to increased scrutiny, GT had identified 
no significant issues with the accounting treatment of them. He explained that 
GT were satisfied with the Council treatment surrounding the Ubico
[...]
he Chair of Publica.  He advised that the persons contract had 
subsequently been terminated with the company and there had been no impact 
on the audit of the council. 

Sophie Morgan, also of GT, proceeded to summarise the  recommendations as 
a result of the issues identified during the course of the audit work. These 
included:

 Continuing to monitor the red-rated savings within the balanced budget;  
 Continuing to monitor the use of reserves when budget setting;
 Formalising liaison and communication arrangements between members 

and Publica;
 Implementing the recommendations arising from the IT review; and
 Formalising the lease between Ubico and CBC. 

She reported that of those issues identified during the audit for the previous 
year (2016/17) two of the risk still remained valid, these were in relation to the 
balanced budget and the budget strategy reserve. She advised that there were 
also 2 minor disclosures outlined on page 36 of the report which were worth 
noting. 

The following responses were given to Members questions:

 GT would confirm who the organisations were who had not provided 
responses to there confirmation requests. 

 The Deputy Section 151 Officer confirmed that red rated savings referred to 
target savings in the medium term strategy  such as becoming more 
commercial and further investment in the Council’s portfolio. She advised 
that these were highlighted in the budget papers and could issue a copy if 
necessary.  

No decision was required.

8. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS (2017/18) (INC. LETTER OF 
REPRESENTATION)
The Deputy Section 151 Officer introduced the Statement of Accounts 2017-18, 
she reported that the Council was in a good financial position and they were not 
anticipating any financial difficulties. There had been no major changes in 
comparison to previous years which meant that there were no major risks. 

Members commended officers for their hard  work in producing the statement of 
accounts and thanked them for the clear narrative within the report. One 
Member noted that it would be helpful to have the Audit training before the 
Statement of Accounts were issued and requested this be considered in future. 

Page 6



- 5 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 19 September 2018.

Upon a vote it was unanimously 

RESOLVED that: 

a. The accounts for the year ended 31 March 2018 be approved. 
b. The Statement of Accounts and letter of representation be signed 

by the Vice Chairman of the committee and the Section 151 Officer. 

9. AUDITING STANDARDS - COMMUNICATING WITH THE AUDIT 
COMMITTEE
In accordance with the International Auditing Standards, Grant Thornton were 
required to obtain an annual understanding of how those charged with 
governance had exercised oversight of management’s processes for identifying 
and responding to risks of fraud and the internal control that management had 
established to mitigate these risks. As such, letters had been sent  to the 
Chairman (Councillor Harvey) and the Section 151 Officer with a set of 
questions designed to cover the requirements of the auditing standards. 

The committee reviewed the responses given by the Chairman and senior 
management and upon a vote it was unanimously 

RESOLVED that the response be approved and signed by the Vice 
Chairman, on behalf of the Chairman. 

10. WORK PROGRAMME
The work programme had been circulated with the agenda.

Sophie Morgan noted that an Audit Update from Grant Thornton should be 
added to the work plan for the September meeting. 

The Chairman also requested a Cyber Security report be added to the workplan 
which would look at some of the technical risks and mitigations. Due to the 
nature of the item, this would likely have to be in exempt session. It was, 
however, acknowledged that more engagement would be needed with the 
relevant Cabinet Member and Publica’s information security lead before this 
came before the Audit committee. 
 
The Chairman also raised the point that it was essential that all parts of the 
Council were audited and requested a general look at the council’s regulatory 
committees i.e. planning and licensing, to ensure that the process followed by 
both committees was fit for purpose. The section 151 Officer advised that this 
subject was already on the internal audit work plan and he had met with both 
the monitoring officer and the director of planning to discuss further. He 
requested that any general concerns that Members had they first be raised with 
the monitoring officer not SWAP. 

One Member further requested that the crematorium capital scheme be picked 
up in the general audit review work. All agreed that the completion of the 
crematorium work was the priority and a report on the lessons learned could be 
brought before the Audit committee following the completion of the work. 

A discussion was had regarding Leisure@, the Section 151 Officer reported that 
the project had been completed on time and within budget. As such, he did not 

Page 7



- 6 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 19 September 2018.

feel it appropriate for it to come before the Audit committee but felt it would be 
better suited for O&S, unless there were any specific concerns surrounding 
governance. Given the size of the project, Members requested a short briefing 
note be prepared which outlined the lessons learned. The Section 151 Officer 
requested that a briefing note be prepared by the Director of Environment. 

11. ANY OTHER ITEM THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND 
REQUIRES A DECISION

12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING
The next meeting was scheduled for 19th September 2018. 

Chairman

Page 8



Audit Progress Report and Sector Update

Cheltenham Borough Council
Year ending 31 March 2019

September 2018

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 5



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | September 2018

Contents

Section Page

Introduction 3

Progress at September 2018 4

Audit Deliverables 5

Sector Update 6

Links 14

2

P
age 10



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | September 2018

This paper provides the Audit Committee with a report on progress in 
delivering our responsibilities as your external auditors. 
The paper also includes a summary of emerging national issues and developments that may be relevant to 
you as a local authority.

Members of the Audit Committee can find further useful material on our website, where we have a section 
dedicated to our work in the public sector. Here you can download copies of our publications. Click on the 
Grant Thornton logo to be directed to the website www.grant-thornton.co.uk .

If you would like further information on any items in this briefing, or would like to register with Grant Thornton 
to receive regular email updates on issues that are of interest to you, please contact either your Engagement 
Lead or Engagement Manager.al-g

Introduction

3

Barrie Morris

Engagement Lead

T 0117 305 7708
E Barrie.Morris@uk.gt.com

Sophie Morgan-Bower

Engagement Manager

T 0117 305 7757
E Sophie.J.Morgan-Bower@uk.gt.com

P
age 11



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | September 2018

2018/19 Audit
We have begun our planning processes for the 2018/19 
financial year audit. 

Our detailed work and audit visits will begin later in the 
year and we will discuss the timing of these visits with 
management. In the meantime we will:

• continue to hold regular discussions with 
management to inform our risk assessment for the 
2018/19 financial statements and value for money 
audits;

• review minutes and papers from key meetings; and

• continue to review relevant sector updates to ensure 
that we capture any emerging issues and consider 
these as part of audit plans.

Progress at September 2018

4

Other areas
Certification of claims and returns

We are required to certify the Council’s annual Housing 
Benefit Subs
[...]
we wish to 
draw to the attention of the public. In preparing this Letter, we have followed the 
National Audit Office (NAO)'s Code of Audit Practice and Auditor Guidance Note 
(AGN) 07 – 'Auditor Reporting'. We reported the detailed findings from our audit work 
to the Council's Audit Committee as those charged with governance in our Audit 
Findings Report on 25 July 2018. 

Respective responsibilities
We have carried out our audit in accordance with the NAO's Code of Audit Practice, which 
reflects the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (the Act). Our key 
responsibilities are to:
• give an opinion on the Council and group’s financial statements (section two)
• assess the Council's arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its 

use of resources (the value for money conclusion) (section three).

In our audit of the Council and group’s financial statements, we comply with International 
Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs) and other guidance issued by the NAO.

Materiality We determined materiality for the audit of the group’s financial statements to be £1,606,000, which is 2% of the group's gross revenue 
expenditure. 

Financial Statements opinion We gave an unqualified opinion on the group’s financial statements on 26 July 2018. 

Whole of Government Accounts 
(WGA) 

We completed work on the Council’s consolidation return following guidance issued by the NAO. 

Use of statutory powers We are required under the Act to give electors the opportunity to raise questions about the Council’s financial statements and we consider and 
decide upon objections received in relation to the accounts. 

We did not identify any matters which required us to exercise our additional statutory powers.

Value for Money arrangements We were satisfied that the Council put in place proper arrangements to ensure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. 
We reflected this in our audit report to the Council on 25 July 20
[...]
enham Borough Council 
Municipal Offices 
Promenade 
Cheltenham  
GL50 9SA 
 
26 July 2018 

Dear Paul 

  
Cheltenham Borough Council: Auditor's reports on the financial 
statements 
 

We are pleased to be able to advise you that the audit of the Council’s financial statements for 
the year ending 31 March 2018 has been completed. 

An unqualified opinion on the financial statements and the audit certificate were issued on 26 
July 2018. On the same date we also issued an unqualified conclusion on the Council’s 
arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources as 
required by the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (the “Act”), the National Audit 
Office’s Code of Audit Practice and supporting guidance. 

Please note that Regulation 16(1) of The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires the 
Council to publish (which must include publication on its website) a statement: 

 that the audit has been concluded 
 that the statement of accounts has been published 
 of the rights of inspection conferred in local government electors by section 25 of the Act 

and the address at which, and the hours during which, those rights may be exercised. 

This statement should be published as soon as reasonably practicable after the conclusion of 
the audit.  

Please accept our thanks to everybody at the Council for your help and support during this 
year's audit. We have set out below further details regarding the finalisation and publication 
of the Council’s statement of accounts, which includes the audited financial statements.  
 
Auditor's reports on the financial statements 

We have noted your wish to publish and distribute the statement of accounts, which includes 
the financial statements, in electronic format. Please note that: 
 

Grant Thornton UK LLP 
2 Glass Wharf 
Bristol 
BS2 0EL 
 
 
 
 
 

T +44 (0)117 305 7600 
 
www.grant-thornton.co.uk 

 
 

Page 43
Agenda Item 7



 2

 the examination of the controls over th
[...]
ernal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. Page 3

 Approved Changes to the Audit PlanWe keep our audit plans under 
regular review to ensure that we 
audit the right things at the right 
time. The audit plan for 2018/19 is detailed in Appendix B.  Inevitably changes to the plan will be required during the 

year to reflect changing risks and ensure the audit plan remains relevant to Cheltenham Borough Council. 
Members will note that where necessary any changes to the plan throughout the year will have been subject to 
agreement with the appropriate Service Manager and the Audit Client Officer. 

We have taken days, held in contingency, to allow for a review of Ubico Finances, which was requested by the 
Deputy Section 151 Officer.

We have also used one day from contingency for offering advice in respect of an update to the Disabled Facilities 
Grants process. 

P
age 53



Internal Audit Definitions APPENDIX A

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further guided 
by interpretation provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. Page 4

 Audit Framework DefinitionsAt the conclusion of audit 
assignment work each review is 
awarded a “Control Assurance 
Definition”;

 No Assurance
 Partial
 Reasonable
 Substantial

Control Assurance Definitions

No Assurance
The areas reviewed were found to be inadequately controlled. Risks are not well 
managed, and systems require the introduction or improvement of internal controls 
to ensure the achievement of objectives.

Partial
In relation to the areas reviewed and the controls found to be in place, some key 
risks are not well managed, and systems require the introduction or improvement 
of internal controls to ensure the achievement of objectives.

Reasonable
Most of the areas reviewed were found to be adequately controlled.  Gen
[...]
to August 2018, the team have supported the 
Council in the following areas:

 Undertaking the investigation of alleged fraud and abuse in relation to the Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme (Council Tax Support).  There are currently 14 active cases.  The 

Page 84

mailto:Vikki.Fennell@tewkesbury.gov.uk
mailto:julie.mccarthy@publicagroup.uk
mailto:dominic.stead@cheltenham.gov.uk


team carried over 19 live cases, have opened 13 cases and closed 18 cases since 1 
April 2018.
This has resulted in 4 sanctions (penalties), 2 Civil Penalties and an amount exceeding 
£15,000 of recoverable Council Tax Support and fines being calculated.  In addition 
overpayments of Housing Benefit exceeding £6,000 have been generated.
The team have undertaken 6 visits to business premises to undertake enquiries on 
behalf of the Revenues Team.

 Undertaking anomalies or allegations of abuse in relation to Business Rates.  There are 
currently 9 premises under review.

 Review of the NNDR empty void premises – 372 business premises visited.  16 
liabilities were changed and 199 were confirmed empty.  The remainder were 
adjustments that had already been undertaken due to occupant declarations or 
business processes.  This exercise is more of a record keeping one.  Due to the fact 
that there is no liability for three months on empty premises and when occupied other 
reliefs are likely to be applied – mandatory relief for Charities or Small Business Rate 
Relief.

 Review of CTAX properties with a single person discount.  A sample of 78 cases has 
been referred for intelligence checks. 

Review of the empty residential properties not yet classified as long term (C1 Empties) – 
71 properties were visited prior to 1 April 2018.  Between 1 April 2018 and 31 August 
2018 a further 390 have been referred and visited (there is duplication / revisits).  26 
properties are no longer classed as empty.  The work supports the Council’s Revenues 
Team to manage empty properties and maximise the tax ba
[...]
t Thornton
Annual audit letter (for the previous year) Grant Thornton
Certification of grants and returns (for the previous year) Grant Thornton
Internal audit monitoring report Internal Audit
Annual governance statement – significant issues action plan Internal Audit

April Audit committee update Grant Thornton
Audit plan (for the current year) Grant Thornton
Auditing Standards – communicating with the Audit Committee Grant Thornton
Annual plan (for the upcoming year) Internal Audit
Internal audit monitoring report Internal Audit

P
age 90



Audit Committee 2017-18 work plan

Item Author

Counter Fraud update and future work provision Counter Fraud Unit
Annual review of risk management policy Bryan Parsons
Annual review and approval of RIPA guidance policies Counter Fraud Unit
Approval of the Code of Corporate Governance Bryan Parsons
Annual governance statement Internal Audit

July Audit committee update Grant Thornton
Internal audit opinion (for the previous year) Internal Audit
Annual Audit Fee letter for the coming year Grant Thornton
Audit highlights memorandum - ISA 260 (for the previous year) inc. Financial 
Resilience 

Grant Thornton

Statement of Accounts (previous year) (inc. letter of representation) Finance Team

September Internal audit monitoring report Internal Audit
Counter Fraud update and future work provision Counter Fraud Unit

Information Security annual report – awaiting confirmation from Tony O about when would be an appropriate time in the 
year to do this.  

P
age 91



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	5 Audit Progress Report and Sector Update
	6 Annual Audit Letter
	7 Publication Letter
	8 Internal audit monitoring report
	2018_09_19_App 1 CBC Internal Audit Plan Progress Sept 2018

	9 Counter Fraud update and future work provision
	2018_09_19_Copy of CBC

	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 23 January 2019.

Audit Committee

Wednesday, 19th September, 2018
6.00  - 7.00 pm

Attendees
Councillors: Steve Harvey (Chair), David Willingham (Vice-Chair), 

Victoria Atherstone, Matt Babbage, Jonny Brownsteen, 
Jo Stafford and Tony Oliver

Also in attendance: Barrie Morris, Paul Jones, Lucy Cater and Emma Cathcart

Minutes

1. APOLOGIES
There were no apologies. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest. 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
The minutes of the last meeting had been circulated with the agenda.

Upon a vote it was unanimously

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 25 July 2018
be agreed and signed as an accurate record.

The Chairman told the committee that he had been in discussion with the 
Borough  Solicitor to consider changing the name of the committee to better 
describe its role e.g. add the terms Governance or Compliance. He also stated 
that he thought he should present an annual Audit committee report to full 
council. 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS
There were no public questions. 

5. AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR UPDATE
Barrie Morris of Grant Thornton introduced the Audit Progress Report and 
Sector Update which summarised progress as at September 2018. The 
document outlined the 2018-19 deliverables and the associated status. Mr 
Morris advised that they were holding meetings with senior management to 
inform the risk assessment for the 2018/19 financial statements and value for 
money audits. He advised that there would be a particular focus on 
commercialisation and noted that there was a seminar on commercialisation 
scheduled for the 2nd October.  He reported that the sector update contained a 
summary of the key issues and publications which may be of particular interest 
to Members. 



- 2 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 23 January 2019.

Paul Jones, the Section 151 Officer, confirmed that they had provided a 
response to the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s 
(CIPFA)  consultation on the new index which could be shared with Members if 
they wished.  

He also reported that Gloucestershire had been selected to participate in The 
Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) retention 
pilot, which would allow local authorities to retain 75% of business rates raised 
from April 2019. He advised that the ‘no detriment’ clause which protects 
councils in the 100% business retention pilot was not applicable  for this 
scheme, however, despite this and the NHS risk they felt the scheme would be 
beneficial to Gloucestershire.

The committee noted the report. No decision was required.

6. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER

Barrie Morgan introduced the Annual Audit Letter 2017-18, as circulated with 
the agenda. The letter summarised key findings from the work that had been 
undertaken for the year ended 31 March 2018. He noted that there main 
responsibilities included advising on the Council’s financial statements and 
assessing the Council's arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of resources (the value for money conclusion). 

He noted that the quality of Audits at district authorities were higher than that of 
unitary authorities and despite the significant financial difficulties local 
authorities were facing, Cheltenham’s position was fairly positive.  

Following questions from Members, Mr Morris confirmed that:

 The valuation of property, plant and equipment was considered an 
intangible asset and not a huge area at Cheltenham, although careful 
consideration is given to this to ensure that the carrying value of such 
assets is not materially different from  the current value.

 They have regard to the council’s policies when considering the councils 
valuation of investment property and the appropriate resilience is applied.

 He advised that any recommendations relating to the year end will be 
picked up in the audit findings report. This was in response to concerns 
about the identified risk regarding the lack of formal lease between Ubico 
and Cheltenham Borough Council. One Member requested that any 
recommendations made by external audit also be added to the internal 
work plan to follow up. 

No decision was required. 

7. PUBLICATION LETTER
Barrie Morris introduced the report which had been circulated with the agenda, 
he explained that the letter confirmed that the audit of the Council’s financial 
statements for the year ending 31 March 2018 had been completed and the 
certificate issued. 

There were no questions and no decision required. 



- 3 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 23 January 2019.

8. INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT
Lucy Cater, Assistant Director of South West Audit Partnership gave a brief 
update to new Members on the work that she and South West Audit Partnership 
do.  She proceeded to introduce the Internal Audit Monitoring Report which had 
been circulated with the agenda. The Monitoring Report, highlighted the work 
that had been completed by Internal Audit and provided comment and 
assurances on the control environment. She advised that the audit plan for 
2018/19 was detailed at Appendix B of the report and any changes to the plan 
throughout the year would be subject to agreement with Paul Jones as the 
section 151 Officer. She ran through the control assurance definitions as 
outlined at page 4 of the report and explained that recommendations would be 
prioritised from 1-3, with 1 meaning the findings are fundamental to the integrity 
of the service’s business process and require immediate attention. A summary 
of the Audit Assignments finalised since the last audit committee were 
highlighted at page 63 of the report. Also included at appendix D were the high 
priority recommendations from the previous year, she advised that these would 
be updated following every audit. 

The following responses were offered to Members questions:
 SWAP had a number of ICT audits planned as they now had an in house 

team who dealt specifically with ICT, such audits would allow them to 
benchmark with other councils. 

 Due to the public sector internal audit standards external audit could no 
longer rely on the work of internal audit. If, however, internal audit had 
identified limited assurance in a certain area external audit would extend 
their testing in this area. 

Miss Cater also wished to remind Members of the audit training day taking 
place at the Holiday Inn, Gloucester on 25th October.

There were no further comments or questions. 

9. COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE AND FUTURE WORK PROVISION
Emma Cathcart, Counter Fraud Manager, introduced herself to the group and 
gave  a brief overview of the work of Counter Fraud unit. She explained that as 
of November council tax support were going back to working in conjunction with 
the Department for Work & Pensions which they felt was a much better 
approach. 

She proceeded to introduce the Counter Fraud Unit report, as circulated with 
the agenda and gave an overview of the work undertaken from the period of 
April 2018 to August 2018. This included:

 Research into anomalies or allegations of abuse in relation to business 
rates;

 A review of the NNDR empty void premises;
 A review of CTAX properties with a single person discount;
 A review of the empty residential properties not yet classified as long term;
 A review of properties listed as Holiday Lets; and
 Continued work with CBH given that they managed the housing stock on 

behalf of the council. 



- 4 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 23 January 2019.

She also wished to draw Members attention to the Member Work Plan 
2018/2019 included to the rear of the report, this highlighted their strategies as 
well as case work and sanctions. 

The following responses were offered to Members questions: 

 It was difficult to capture exactly what had been saved or recovered as a lot 
of it was down to loss avoidance. She reported that they were investing in a 
new case management system which would make it a lot easier to capture 
such statistical information.

 Under the transparency agenda they were required to inform the public that 
they have a counter fraud unit. This is done through staff and Members 
awareness sessions and a page on the internet about Counter Fraud. She 
advised that they also received a lot of freedom of information (FOI) 
requests.  

 The number of cases was dependent on engagement with service heads 
and what their priorities were. The staff awareness sessions had also 
helped officers understand where counter fraud sit within the business. 

Members suggested that the Counter Fraud team speak with comms to produce 
something that could be sent out with the council tax letter confirming what the 
department recovers each year from fraud. This would act as a deterrent to 
anyone engaging in fraudulent activity.  It was also suggested that a register of 
the FOI requests be kept on the councils website for the public to refer to. As 
the queries were often repetitive this could potentially reduce the number of 
requests coming in and save officers time.  The Section 151 officer agreed to go 
back to the relevant officers and find out how they were currently recorded. 

There were no further comments or questions. 

10. WORK PROGRAMME
Barrie Morris requested that he annual audit letter for the previous year be 
removed from the January agenda. 

It was also requested that the Audit committee meeting on January 23rd be held 
at Leisure@ to allow Members an opportunity to see the works that had been 
completed. 

Members felt that IT security was an area of concern and something which 
needed to be explored further.  

11. ANY OTHER ITEM THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND 
REQUIRES A DECISION

12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING
23rd January 2019. 

Steve Harvey



- 5 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 23 January 2019.

Chairman


